

No. 16-72963
(Consolidated with Nos. 16-73186 and 16-73279)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART,
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
v.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,
Intervenor,
Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF WAL-MART STORES, INC.
BY AMERICAN HOTEL AND LODGING ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION
FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF
SHOPPING CENTERS, INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, AND RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**

On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board
Nos. 32-CA-090116, 32-CA-092512, 32-CA-092858, 32-CA-094004,
32-CA-094011, 32-CA-094381, & 32-CA-096506

Jonathan C. Fritts
Ryan T. Sears
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001

Allyson N. Ho
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART,
v.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,
Intervenor,
Respondent.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART
(OUR WALMART),
v.
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,
Intervenor,
Respondent.

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
T. 202.331.5914
F. 202.973.5374

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Restaurant Law Center

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
T. 703.841.2300
F. 703.841.1184

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1616 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
T. 202.463.5337
F. 202.463.5346

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Federal Labor Law Has Long Prohibited Strikes and Demonstrations Inside an Employer’s Business Premises.	10
II. The NLRB’s Application of Its Ten-Factor Test Is Inconsistent with Well-Established Principles of Labor Law and Creates Intolerable Uncertainty.....	15
A. The <i>Quietflex</i> Test Does Not Apply to Demonstrations in Retail Establishments.	16
B. The NLRB’s Application of the <i>Quietflex</i> Test Is Problematic for Employers in All Industries.	17
III. The NLRB Erred in Its Application of Its Ten-Factor Test to the Facts of This Case.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advance Indus. Div.-Overhead Door Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.2d 878 (7th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Atlantic Scaffolding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 835 (2011)	13
<i>Cambro Mfg. Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 634 (1993)	13
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>Isla Verde Hotel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>LeMoyne–Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	12, 18, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	11
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Peyton Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943)	14
<i>Quietflex Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005)	15, 16, 17
<i>Restaurant Horikawa</i> , 260 NLRB 197 (1982)	16
<i>S. S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	12
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	14
 RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 29	1
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151-169 (National Labor Relations Act)	<i>passim</i>
